

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

### 1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, · February 26, 1840, and Maroh 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1869.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

#### TOWN OF LIMESTONE-FORREST HALL ASSOCIATION.

#### Chapter 184.

An act to incorporate the town of Limestone.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Limestone plantation, composed of letter E township Boundaries. in the first range, W. E. L. S., in Aroostook county, is hereby incorporated into a town by the name of Limestone, and the in- Name. habitants of said town are hereby invested with all the powers, Powers and privileges. privileges, immunities and liabilities of other towns.

SECT. 2. Any justice of the peace within the county of Aroos- Meeting for choice took, is hereby empowered to issue his warrant to some inhabitant of said town, directing him to notify the inhabitants thereof to meet at such time and place as he shall appoint, to choose such officers as other towns are empowered to choose at their annual meeting.

SECT. 3. The town hereby created shall take the effects belong- Duties and ing to Limestone plantation, and shall also assume all the obligations thereof.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1869.

### of officers

liabilities of

#### Chapter 185.

An act to incorporate the officers and members of Forrest Hall Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis*lature assembled*, as follows:

SECT. 1. Hiram Stevens, O. N. Bradbury, George H. Haskell, Corporators. Emery Johnson, John A. Larrabee, L. W. Drake, W. H. Murdock, A. H. Lindsay, Benjamin A. Burr and James T. Budge, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated into a body politic by the name of Forrest Hall Association, to be established Corporate name. and have its place of business at Springfield, in the county of Location. Penobscot, with power to sue and be sued, to have a common seal, Power. and change the same, to make any by-laws for the management of their own affairs, not inconsistent with the laws of the state, to take and hold for charitable and benevolent purposes and uses, real estate to the value of three thousand dollars and personal property to the value of two thousand dollars, with the right to give, grant, bargain, sell and convey the same, and generally exercise all the rights and be subject to all the liabilities of corporations in this state created for charitable and benevolent purposes.

Спар. 184.

#### FREE BRIDGE .- PORTLAND PUBLISHING COMPANY.

Снар. 186.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 2. The first meeting of said corporation shall be holden at such time and place and be notified in such manner as twothirds of the persons herein named may direct.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1869.

#### Chapter 186.

An act authorizing a free bridge from Barter's island to the main land in Boothbay.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The town of Boothbay is hereby authorized to erect and maintain a free bridge across the east branch of the Sheepscot river in the town of Boothbay, from some point on the eastern shore of said island, between Samuel Lewis' point, so called, and the shore now or formerly owned by John Pinkham, the second, to the main land in said town; the place of locating such bridge to be determined by said town at any legal meeting of the inhabitants thereof, acting under an appropriate article in the warrant for that purpose.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1869.

	Chapter 187.
	An aot to incorporate the Portland Publishing Company.
	Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis- lature assembled, as follows:
	SECT. 1. John Lynch, Frederick Robie, A. Franklin Gerrish,
	Leroy A. Foster and Asa E. Foster, their associates, successors and assigns, are constituted and made a body corporate and poli-
me.	tic by the name of the Portland Publishing Company, with power by that name to sue and be sued, to have a common seal and alter
	the same, and with all the liabilities and immunities of like corpo-
	rate bodies, under the laws of the state? SECT. 2. Said corporation may have a capital stock, not ex-
	ceeding one hundred thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of
	such amount, as a majority of the corporators may determine.

SECT. 3. Said corporation is authorized to carry on the business of book binding, printing and publishing, in the city of Portland, and to print and to publish in said city, and sell there and

May erect bridge over Sheepscot river.

Location, how determined.

Corporators.

Corporate nan Power.

Capital stock and shares.

Purpose.